|  | GIBA                              |   |  |
|--|-----------------------------------|---|--|
| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027 |                                   | 101662801                                   | U.S. Department of Comm<br>Patent and Trademark Of<br>PATENT |
| OMB 0031-0027                                  | APR 0 5 2001                      |   | PAIENI   |
|  | Resource Control                  |   | 10.7. U  |
|  | RECORDA                           | ATION FORM COVER SHE PATENTS ONLY           | ET 1 2 .   |
|  | missioner of Patents and Trademar |   | iginal document(s) or copy(ies).                             |
| Submission  X New                              | Туре                              |   | curity Agreement   |
| 1  | ssion (Non-Recordation)<br>nt ID# |   | ange of Name   |
| Reel#  | on of PTO Error<br>Frame #        | Merger U.S. Go                              |  |
| Correctiv                                      | re Document<br>Frame #            | (For Use ONLY by U.                         | overnment S. Government Agencies) File Secret File           |
| Conveying F                                    | Party(ies)                        | Mark if additional names of co              |  |
| Name (line 1)                                  | NeoPoint, Inc.                    |   | Month Day Y  |
| Name (line 2)                                  |                                   |   |  |
| Second Party                                   |                                   |   | Execution Date Month Day                                     |
| Name (line 1)                                  |                                   |   |  |
| Name (line 2)                                  |                                   |   | 04 12 3  |
| Receiving P                                    |                                   |   | nal names of receiving parties attached                      |
| Name (line 1)                                  | Leap Wireless Internati           | ional, Inc.                                 | is an assignment a   |
| Name (line 2)                                  |                                   |   | domiciled in the Un<br>States, an appointm<br>of a domestic  |
| Address (line 1)                               | 10307 Pacific Center Co           | ourt  | representative is at (Designation must                       |
| Address (line 2)                               |                                   |   | separate document Assignment.)                               |
| Address (line 3)                               | San Diego                         | CA/USA                                      | 92121<br>Zip Code  |
| Domestic Ro                                    | epresentative Name and Ad         | State/Country Idress Enter for the first Re |  |
| Name [   |                                   |   |  |
|  |                                   |   |  |
| Address (line 1)                               |                                   | T   |  |
|  |                                   |   |  |
| Address (line 2)                               |                                   |   |  |
|  |                                   |   |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0544

| FORM PTO-<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027 | -1619B   | Page 2  | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |
|--|--|---|--|
| Corresponde                                    | ent Name and Address   | Area Code and Telephone Number  | 202.342.8400   |
| Name [   | PATRICK J. COYNE   |   |  |
| Address (line 1)                               | Collier Shannon Scott.   | PLLC  |  |
| Address (line 2)                               | 3050 K Street, NW, Sui   | te 400  |  |
| Address (line 3)                               | Washington, DC 20007   | USA   |  |
| Address (line 4)                               |  |   |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.                        | es of the attached conveyance docun   | ment # 4   |
| • •  | Number(s) or Patent Numl   |   | additional numbers attached                                    |
|  |  | tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers                                      | for the same property). t Number(s)                            |
| 09/753,411                                     | ent Application Number(s)  | rate:   | t rumber(3)  |
| 07/135,411                                     |  |   |  |
|  |  |   |  |
|  |  |   |  |
|  | being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent<br>t named executing inventor.   | Application, enter the date the patent applicati                            | on was Month Day Year  |
| Patent Coop                                    | eration Treaty (PCT)   | PCT PCT   | PCT  |
|  | r PCT application number   |   |  |
|  | if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.                                | PCT PCT   | PCT  |
| Number of P                                    | roperties  | I number of properties involved. #  |  |
| Fee Amount                                     | Fee Amount fo  | r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$                                       | 40.00  |
|  | of Payment: Enclos   | sed X Deposit Account   |  |
| <b>Deposit</b> (Enter for p                    | payment by deposit account or if additi  | onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:             | t  |
|  | Αι   | uthorization to charge additional fees:                                     | Yes No   |
| Statement ar                                   | nd Signature   |   |  |
| attache  | best of my knowledge and beli<br>d copy is a true copy of the or<br>ed herein. | ef, the foregoing information is true a iginal document. Charges to deposit | and correct and any account are authorized, as                 |
| David R. Y                                     | ohannan  | Jand R. M.  | April 5, 2001  |
|  | of Person Signing  | Signature   | Date   |

|  | 1999                                       | <del></del>   |                                   | DADTIACI:                   | COMMET              |
|--|--|---------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|
| FORM PTO-1595<br>1-31-92 RE(   | *****                                      | ET            | U.S. DE                           | PARTMENT OF Patent and Trac |                     |
| Docket No. 236/040   | 720  | <del>-,</del> |                                   |                             |                     |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent. 100960  |  |               | documents or                      |                             |                     |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and ac                             |               |                                   |                             | s <b>=</b>          |
| William Y. Son Jong T. Chung   | THE HOLD WAR                               | _ <u></u>     |                                   |                             | 22                  |
|  | Internal Address:                          |               |                                   |                             | 755                 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ Yes ⊠ No   | City:                                      |               | State:                            | Zio:                        | <b>2</b> 2 <b>=</b> |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |               |                                   | ·F·                         | 5,12                |
|  | Street Address: 4                          | 225 Execu     | tive Square, 6                    | th Floor                    |                     |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
|  | City: <u>La Jolla</u>                      | ·             | State: <u>CA</u> 2                | Zip: <u>92037</u>           |                     |
| Other  | Additional name/                           | c) 8 addrae   | c(oc) attached                    | 12                          | ⊠ No                |
| Execution Date: January 26, 1999   | Additional name(s                          | s) a auures   | alca) allacile(                   | ı: ∐ 1€S                    | M 140               |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  | .1   |               | A                                 |                             |                     |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application  | on, the execution da                       | ate of the ap | plication is: J                   | anuary 25, 199              | 99.                 |
| A. Patent Application No(s) 66/737557  | B. Patent No(s)                            |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| Additional numbers at  | -  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence  | 6. Total number                            | er of applica | itions and pate                   | ents involved:              | 1                   |
| concerning document should be mailed:  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| Name: Daniel N. Yannuzzi   | 7. Total fee (37                           |               | ):                                | \$ 40.00                    |                     |
| Internal Address: LYON & LYON LLP  |  | æa            |                                   |                             |                     |
| 633 West Fifth Street, Suite 4700  | ⊠ Charge                                   | e this Deno   | sit Account if a                  | nv additional               | fee is              |
| Los Angeles, CA 90071-2066   | require                                    |               |                                   | ,                           | <del>-</del>        |
| •  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
|  | 8. Deposit Acc                             | ount Numb     | er: 12-2475                       |                             |                     |
| DO NOT US  | E THIS SPACE                               |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
|  |  |               | -44- 1 .                          |                             |                     |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information  | tion is true and corr                      | ect and any   | y attached cop                    | y is a true cop             | y or the            |
| original document.   |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| Date: January 26, 1999   |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| Daniel N. Yarmyzzi, Reg. No. 36,727  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
|  | inaludina sauss-1                          | hoot. A       |                                   |                             |                     |
| Total number of pages  | moluting cover st                          | <del></del>   |                                   |                             |                     |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| CIAID 170, 000 1 00 1 1 (OAP. 110 1)   |  |               |                                   | 3                           |                     |
| Do not deta  | ch this portion                            |               |                                   | 19.00 t                     | ļ                   |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info   | rmation to:                                |               | j.h.t.                            | Ę                           |                     |
| Commissioner of Page 1   | atents and Tradem                          | arks          | 10.37                             |                             |                     |
| Box As   | signments                                  |               | <u> </u>                          |                             |                     |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet info  Commissioner of Po  Box As  Washingto  Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimate including time for reviewing the document and gathering the cover sheet is estimated. | n, D.C. 20231                              |               | (0v4,                             |                             |                     |
|  | and day and anone after the                | + 20 minute   | e ner documen                     | nt to be rocord             | led                 |
| Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimat   | ed to average about<br>lata needed, and co | mpleting ar   | s per uocamei<br>nd reviewissa ti | ne sample cov               | er sheet.           |
| Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-  |  |               |                                   |                             |                     |
| 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Manage   | ement and Budget, F                        | Paperwork I   | Reduction₃Pro                     | ject, (0651-00              | 11),                |
| Washington, D.C. 20503   |  |               |                                   | a<br>C                      |                     |
| SD-101990.1  |  |               |                                   | 5                           |                     |

PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0546

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, NeoPoint, Inc., (formally known as Innovative Global Solutions, Inc.) a California corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), located at 15445 Innovation Drive, San Diego, California 92128, and previously located at 4225 Executive Square, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, La Jolla, California 92037, is the assignee of United States patent application (Serial No. 09/237,552) listed in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the '552 application").

WHEREAS, Leap Wireless International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), located at 10307 Pacific Center Court, San Diego, California 92121, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to retain the entire right, title, and interest in the subject matter of claims 1-36 of the '552 application, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is willing to allow ASSIGNOR to retain right, title and interest in the subject matter of claims 1-36 of the '552 application subject to the conveyance of assets as set forth in Section 3.7 of the Asset Purchase Agreement between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR dated December 12, 2000 (the "Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to recover for any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application prior to the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNEE retains the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the subject matter of claims 1-36 of the '552 application in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for the subject matter of claims 1-36 of the '552 application for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. T

5-

PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0547

ASSIGNOR shall promptly, and in no event more than ten (10) days after the closing of the Agreement, divide the subject matter of the '552 application into two divisional applications, claiming priority in application Serial No. 09/237,552: the first application including claims 1-36, and the second application including claims 37-41. ASSIGNOR shall contemporaneous with the filing of the divisional applications assign all right, title and interest in the second application to ASSIGNEE. Immediately upon the filing of the first and second divisional applications, Assignor shall abandon application serial no. 09/237,552. Promptly upon request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR shall divide any pending foreign counterpart applications into first and second divisional applications consistent with the division of the United States application as set forth above and provide ASSIGNEE notice of the division. ASSIGNOR shall contemporaneous with the filing of such divisional applications assign all right, title and interest in the second application to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further warrants and covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and that ASSIGNOR will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce any patents comprising the subject matter of Claims 37-41 of the '552 application, and equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and seal.

Dated: DEC 12, 2000

Mary Elipeuis Fe

William Son

Chief Executive Officer

NeoPoint, Inc.

County of: San Diesic State of: California

Personally appeared, William Son, signer and sealer of the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed before me.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\frac{\cancel{\cancel{p}}^{+1}}{\cancel{\cancel{p}}}$  day of  $\frac{\cancel{\cancel{p}} \cdot \cancel{\cancel{p}} \cdot \cancel{\cancel{p}}}{\cancel{\cancel{p}}}$ 

MARY ELIZABETH FERRIS Commission # 1257125 Notary Public - California

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0548

2000: -

Mary Elizabeth Ferris Notary Public

My commission expires on

کـــ

PATENT REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0549 LE A

| Docket No. | Serial No.                            | Title  | Filing Date |
|------------|---------------------------------------|--|-------------|
| 239/270    | 09/237,552<br>(Subject<br>Matter Of   | System and Method for<br>Enhanced Wireless<br>Communication Features | 1/26/99     |
| ,          | Claims 37-<br>41 Only Is<br>Assigned) |  |             |

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/05/2001 REEL: 011663 FRAME: 0550